

Amendment 35

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0358/2018**

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position
with a view to an agreement
(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 3***Motion for a resolution*

3. *Underlines that the Commission proposal regarding the global level of the next MFF, set at 1.08 % of the EU-27 GNI (1.11 % after the integration of the European Development Fund), represents, in terms of GNI percentage, a reduction in real terms compared to the current MFF; considers that the proposed level of the MFF will not allow the Union to deliver on its political commitments and respond to the important challenges ahead; intends, therefore, to negotiate the necessary increase;*

Amendment

3. *Recalls that, as the Werner report of 1970 and the MacDougall report of 1977 stated, the Union needs an increase in resources simply to pave the way to offsetting the divergences arising from the single market and the current economic architecture; thus, formally modifies its position concerning the level of the 2021-2027 MFF, which should be set at EUR 4 074.1 billion at 2018 prices, representing 4 % of the EU-27 GNI, in order to ensure a level of funding for key EU policies that will enable them to fulfil their missions and objectives;*

Or. en

8.11.2018

A8-0358/36

Amendment 36

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0358/2018

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position
with a view to an agreement

(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 30 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

30a. Urges putting an end to the current system of ceilings and converting the MFF into a flexible and organised system of programme planning at EU level, endowing the lines of action to be followed with sufficient resources; believes that the EU institutions should comply with the expenditure ceilings throughout the cycles, compensating the deficits with surpluses within the MFF period;

Or. en

8.11.2018

A8-0358/37

Amendment 37

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Younous Omarjee, Emmanuel Maurel, Patrick Le Hyaric, Paloma López Bermejo, Ángela Vallina, Javier Couso Permuy, Barbara Spinelli
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0358/2018

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position
with a view to an agreement
(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 47 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

47a. Urges a genuine fight against tax evasion and avoidance, with the introduction of dissuasive sanctions, for offshore territories and for the enablers or promoters of such activities, particularly and as a first step those operating on the European mainland; believes that Member States should cooperate by establishing a coordinated system for monitoring capital movements in order to fight tax evasion, tax avoidance and money laundering;

Or. en

Amendment 38

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Younous Omarjee, Paloma López Bermejo, Javier Couso Permuy, Patrick Le Hyaric
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report**A8-0358/2018**

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position with a view to an agreement
(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution**Paragraph 18***Motion for a resolution*

18. *Intends to secure a sufficient level of funding on the basis of the Commission proposal for 'Migration and Border Management' (heading 4) and 'Security and Defence' including Crisis Response (heading 5); reaffirms its long-standing position that additional political priorities should be coupled with additional financial means, in order not to undermine existing policies and programmes and their financing under the new MFF;*

Amendment

18. *Calls for the prioritisation, given the urgency and depth of the climate change process in course, of the EU programmes that help to generalise new systems of production based on clean renewable energies, aligned with technologies, raw materials and production processes that limit the generation of waste and greenhouse gas emissions; considers that for this purpose, all the programmes linked to the transition towards a new production model should be reinforced by means of resources hitherto used for military purposes, which need to be completely reallocated in the new MFF; calls for the complete termination of all defence-related EU programmes;*

Or. en

8.11.2018

A8-0358/39

Amendment 39

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Younous Omarjee, Paloma López Bermejo, Javier Couso Permuy, Barbara Spinelli
on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0358/2018

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position with a view to an agreement
(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 7 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

7a. Calls for a new conception of investment policy, including all EU investment mechanisms under the MFF; believes that these mechanisms should be based on straightforward public investment, should foster new and decent jobs within investment programmes aligned with a new energy transition based on clean and renewable energy sources, and a real convergence process in Europe; believes they should also respond as automatic cushioning mechanisms through indicators that seek to compensate the imbalances in Member States' external balances; believes this will mean more and better investment in Member States with external deficits, while in those with a surplus, the level of real wages should increase;

Or. en

8.11.2018

A8-0358/40

Amendment 40

Xabier Benito Ziluaga, Barbara Spinelli

on behalf of the GUE/NGL Group

Report

A8-0358/2018

Jan Olbrycht, Isabelle Thomas, Janusz Lewandowski, Gérard Deprez

Interim report on the Multiannual Financial Framework 2021-2027 – Parliament's position with a view to an agreement
(2018/0166R(APP))

Motion for a resolution

Paragraph 39 a (new)

Motion for a resolution

Amendment

39a. Proposes a transition process to correct the national contributions system that has prevailed up till now; believes this process should be based on a new scheme for fiscal cooperation among Member States in line with more progressive tax regimes; believes that the EU's Own Resources system must include a distributive criterion related to per capita income, and that this entails making the central Member States, which are taking advantage of their balance of payments surpluses thanks to the economic architecture of the euro area, contribute more in order to offset the uneven European division of labour, thus making real convergence possible throughout Europe;

Or. en